(R-2010-748)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 27 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, FIRE CHIEF, OR THE OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY PROGRAM MANAGER TO ACCEPT, APPROPRIATE, AND EXPEND \$90,000 IN ADDITIONAL GRANT FUNDS FROM THE FISCAL YEAR 2007 PUBLIC SAFETY INTEROPERABLE COMMUNICATIONS GRANT FOR MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION.

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2007 Public Safety Interoperable Communications [PSIC]
Grant Program was a one-time, federally-funded program to enhance and strengthen
interoperable communications capabilities among public safety agencies; and

WHEREAS, the PSIC Grant Program requires solutions to help resolve interoperability gaps as identified in the State of California Interoperable Communications Plan; and

WHEREAS, the PSIC project addresses gaps identified in the State of California Interoperable Communications Plan; and

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2007, the City Council approved the acceptance and expenditure of \$6,532,101 in grant funds for the San Diego Urban Area and a \$3 million grant fund allocation for Imperial County under the PSIC Grant Program (San Diego Resolution R-303178); and

WHEREAS, additional grant funds in the amount of \$90,000 have been made available in the PSIC Grant Program for Management and Administration; and

WHEREAS, the additional grant funds will be used to support staff within the Office of Homeland Security to manage and administer the PSIC Grant Program; and WHEREAS, the required 20% matching funds for this grant will come from the Office of Homeland Security's general fund full-time employment and non-personnel employment salaries; and

WHEREAS, this grant is reimbursable to the general fund; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, Chief Operating Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Fire Chief, or the Office of Homeland Security Program Manager is authorized, for and on behalf of the City of San Diego, to accept, appropriate, and expend an amount not to exceed \$90,000 in additional grant funds under the PSIC Grant Program as the City's authorized agent for Management and Administration.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, Chief Operating Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Fire Chief, or the Office of Homeland Security Program Manager is authorized to execute all agreements necessary to comply with the PSIC Grant Program.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Noah J. Brazie

Deputy City Attorney

NJB:ar 04/13/10

Or.Dept:Homeland Security

R-2010-748

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>MAY 1 8 2010</u>

	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By Olympia Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 5.27.10 (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor